

In the
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
At Richmond

Record Nos. 091883, 091930

FFW Enterprises,

Petitioner,

-Against-

Fairfax County and the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County,

Respondents,

After a Decision by the Fairfax Circuit Court
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit of Virginia
Hon. Jane Marum Roush, Judge
Case No. CL-2008-13918

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
FFW ENTERPRISES, *Petitioner***

Patrick M. McSweeney, Esq.
Virginia Bar No. 5669
McSweeney, Crump, Childress & Temple
11 South Twelfth Street
P.O. Box 1463
Richmond, Virginia 23218
Telephone: 804.783. 6800
Facsimile: 804.782.2130
PMcSweeney@mcsweeneycrump.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Tax Foundation

June 01, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION OF THE TRIAL COURT UNDERMINES THE PURPOSE OF THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE AS A MEANINGFUL RESTRAINT ON THE STATE’S TAXING POWER.....	5
A. Uniformity Clauses Restrict Legislatures’ Power to Classify Property, Prohibiting Arbitrary Treatment of Similarly Situated Taxpayers.	6
B. Uniformity Has Particular Application to Taxes Levied on the Theory of Benefits Conferred.	16
II. THE CHALLENGED TAX LAWS ARE BASED ON BENEFITS CONFERRED BUT IRRATIONALLY CREATE CONFLICTING TAXPAYER CLASSIFICATIONS.....	20
A. When the General Assembly Creates Taxes to Fund Public Improvements, the Proper Standard for a Tax Classification is the Territory to be Specially Benefited.	20
B. Property-Specific Classifications Are Irrational When Tax Laws Define a Territory to Be Specially Benefited.	24

III. THE CHALLENGED TAX LAWS THREATEN TO PROMOTE TAXPAYER DISCRIMINATION.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
Rule 5.26(d) Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>508 Chestnut, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 389 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. 1965).....	10
<i>Adams v. Mississippi State Bank</i> , 75 Miss. 701, 23 So. 395 (1897).....	8
<i>Aileen H. Char Life Interest v. Maricopa County</i> , 208 Ariz. 286, 93 P.3d 486 (2004).....	9
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’n of Webster County, West Virginia</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	17
<i>Allen v. Town of West Windsor</i> , 177 Vt. 1, 852 A.2d 627 (2004).....	10
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	17
<i>Bond v. Burrows</i> , 103 Wash.2d 153, 690 P.2d 1168 (1984).....	9
<i>Browning v. Hooper</i> , 269 U.S. 396 (1926).....	23
<i>Brunswick County v. Peebles & Purdy Co.</i> , 138 Va. 348, 122 S.E. 424 (1924).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Bryant</i> , 104 Va. 509, 52 S.E. 638 (1905).....	11
<i>Cheseboro v. Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist.</i> , 306 U.S. 459 (1939).....	17
<i>City of E. Orange v. Township of Livingston</i> , 102 N.J. Super. 512, 246 A.2d 178 (1968).....	15

<i>City of Hampton</i> , 177 Va. 494, 14 S.E.2d 396 (1941).....	16
<i>Council of Indep. Tobacco Mfrs. of Am. v. State</i> , 713 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006).....	26
<i>Day v. Roberts</i> , 101 Va. 248, 43 S.E. 362 (1903).....	11
<i>Dep't of Local Gov't Fin. v. Griffin</i> , 784 N.E.2d 448 (Ind. 2003).....	21
<i>Devlin v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 580 Pa. 564, 862 A.2d 1234 (2004).....	9
<i>Drey v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 345 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1961).....	19
<i>East Coast Freight Lines v. City of Richmond</i> , 194 Va. 517, 74 S.E.2d, 283 (1953).....	20
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247, 480 N.E.2d 717 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Glasco v. State ex rel. Okla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 2008 Ok. 65, 188 P.3d 177 (2008).....	9
<i>Great N. Ry. V. Whitfield</i> , 65 S.D. 173, 272 N.W. 787 (1937).....	10
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915)	16
<i>In re Howell's Estate</i> , 255 N.Y. 211, 174 N.E. 457 (1931).....	12
<i>Jacobs v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't</i> , 560 S.W.2d 10 (Ky. 1978).....	15

<i>Jarvill v. City of Eugene</i> , 289 Or. 157, 613 P.2d 1 (1980)	21
<i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln, and Okanogan Counties</i> <i>Public Hosp. Dist. No. 6</i> , 118 Wash.2d 1, 820 P.2d 497 (1991)	21
<i>Martin v. Ellis</i> , 242 Ga. 340, 249 S.E.2d 23 (1978)	18
<i>McCormack v. Patchin</i> , 53 Mo. 33 (1873)	27
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. V. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940)	5
<i>Put In Bay Island Taxing Dist. v. Colonial, Inc.</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 449, 605 N.E.2d 21 (1992)	18
<i>Simmons v. Ericson</i> , 54 S.D. 429, 223 N.W. 342 (1929)	10
<i>State Tax Comm'n v. Wakefield</i> , 222 Md. 543, 161 A.2d 676 (1960)	19
<i>Supervisors of Manheim Tp., Lancaster County v. Workman</i> , 350 Pa. 168, 38 A.2d 273 (1944)	19, 22
<i>Thomas v. Gain</i> , 35 Mich. 155 (1876)	26
<i>Tide-Water Co. v. Coster</i> , 18 N.J. Eq. 527 (1866)	26
<i>Town of Monticello v. Banks</i> , 48 Ark. 251, 2 S.W. 852 (1887)	10
<i>Valley Farms Co. v. Westchester County</i> , 261 U.S. 155 (1923)	23

<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	23, 26
<i>Vine St. Commercial P'ship v. City of Marysville</i> , 547 Wash. App. 541, 989 P.2d 1238 (1999)	22
<i>Virden v. Schaffner</i> , 496 S.W.2d 846 (Mo. 1973).....	10
<i>Woodlard v. Thomas</i> , 238 Ark. 162, 381 S.W.2d 453 (1964).....	18
<i>Woolfolk v. Driver</i> , 186 Va. 174, 41 S.E.2d 463 (1947).....	11

Statutes

VA. CODE. ANN. § 33.1-435	25
VA. CODE. ANN. § 58.1-3221.3(B)-(D).	24

Constitutional Provisions

VA. CONST. art. X § 1	6
VA. CONST. art. X § 2.....	16
VA. CONST. art. X § 6.....	16

Other Authorities

A.E. DICK HOWARD, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA 1036 (1974)	passim
AM. JUR. 2D Special or Local Assessments § 23 (2010)	17, 18

David A. Myers, <i>Open Space Taxation and State Constitutions</i> , 33 VAND. L. REV. 837 (1980).....	8, 14
Frank P. Grad, <i>The State Constitution: Its Function and Form for Our Time</i> , 54 VA. L. REV. 928 (1968)	13, 15
H. Doc. No. 1, 1969 Ex. Sess.	14
JEROME R. HELLERSTEIN & WALTER HELLERSTEIN, STATE TAXATION I: CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS AND CORPORATE INCOME AND FRANCHISE TAXES 8.07 [2-21] (3d ed. 1998).....	8, 18
JOHN F. DILLON, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS, Section 761 (1872)	23
Robert Cervero, <i>Rail Transit and Joint Development: Land Market Impacts in Washington, D.C. and Atlanta</i> , 60 JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION 1 (1994).....	18
THOMAS M. COOLEY, LAW OF TAXATION 138 (1876)	21
WADE J. NEWHOUSE JR., CONSTITUTIONAL UNIFORMITY AND EQUALITY IN STATE TAXATION 665 (1959)	9, 14
William L. Matthews, Jr., <i>The Function of Constitutional Provisions Requiring Uniformity in Taxation</i> , 38 KY. L.J. 31 (1949 -1950).....	7, 8
ZACHARY SCHRAG, THE GREAT SOCIETY SUBWAY: A HISTORY OF THE WASHINGTON METRO (2006).....	17
